

Dow Constantine King County Executive 401 Fifth Avenue, Suite 800 Seattle, WA 98104-1818 206-263-9600 Fax 206-296-0194 TTY Relay: 711 www.kingcounty.gov

April 12, 2022

The Honorable Claudia Balducci Chair, King County Council Room 1200 C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Balducci:

This letter transmits the Office of Risk Management Services (ORMS) Quarterly Report pursuant to Ordinance 16913.

Ordinance 16913 was adopted on August 27, 2010 and requires ORMS to provide the County Council with a quarterly report on claims that have been closed during the prior quarter with an indemnity payment in the amount of \$100,000 or more.

Six claims were settled in the first quarter of 2022 with an indemnity payment of \$100,000 or more. These matters are described in the report, however Jennifer Hills, Risk Manager, can provide a more detailed briefing at your convenience.

This effort supports the King County Strategic Plan goal of efficient, accountable regional and local government by identifying and describing the settlement of large losses. It is estimated that this report required fifteen staff hours to produce, costing approximately \$1,300.

If your staff have any questions, please contact Jennifer Hills at 206-263-2238.

Sincerely,

April Khey for

Dow Constantine / King County Executive

Enclosure

The Honorable Claudia Balducci April 12, 2022 Page 2

cc: King County Councilmembers
 <u>ATTN</u>: Stephanie Cirkovich, Chief of Staff
 Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Council
 Shannon Braddock, Chief of Staff, Office of the Executive
 Karan Gill, Deputy Chief of Staff, Office of the Executive
 Mina Hashemi, Director, Council Relations, Office of the Executive
 Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget
 Caroline Whalen, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive
 Services (DES)
 Jennifer Hills, Director, Office of Risk Management, DES
 Susie Slonecker, Chief Civil Deputy, Prosecuting Attorney's Office (PAO)
 Jessica Kozma, Litigation Section Head, PAO
 Kymber Waltmunson, King County Auditor